
 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT 

Tuesday, November 14, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

City Hall   8319 Co. Rd. 11   Breezy Point, MN  56472 

(218) 562-4441 | Office Hours 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. | cityadmin@cityofbreezypointmn.us 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL/AMENDMENT OF THE AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. October 10, 2023 Regular Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes 

6. COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT 

A. November 6, 2023 City Council Meeting  

7. OPEN FORUM 
Items not included in the agenda.  

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Public Hearing: Conditional Use Permit Application C-23-008 Patricia K Lane Rev Trust 9069 
Apple Lane. Lot 3 Block 1 Copperud First Addition. parcel 10150537. Construct 1,600 SQ FT 
Accessory Structure 15-20 Feet in Height. Zone R-2 

1) Open Public Hearing 

2) Applicant Presentation 

3) Staff Review 

4) Public Input 

5) Close Public Hearing 

B. Official Action: Conditional Use Permit C-23-008 

9. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Variance V-23-005 James and Susan Sackreiter 32601 Timberlane Point. Lot 31 Trotter-Cade. 
Parcel 10030538. Request to Expand Legal Non-Conforming Use (Dwelling). Proposed 8'x32' 
Addition to Dwelling. Proposed Addition 24 Feet from OHW. Zone R-2 
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10. STAFF REPORTS 

11. COMMISSION MEMBER REPORTS 

12. ADJOURN  
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 Breezy Point Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment  

October 10, 2023 

Regular Meeting 

 

The regular meeting of the Breezy Point Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment was 

called to order by Commission Chair Marcy Weaver at 7:00 p.m. Those in attendance 

included members Joe Ayers, Lee Brisbin, Roger Theis, Marcy Weaver, and Teddy Zierden; 

City Planner Jerry Bohnsack, Administrator Clerk David Chanski, Deputy Clerk Deb 

Runksmeier, Planning Commission Council Liaison Steve Jensen.  

Approval of Agenda 

Motion Theis/Brisbin to approve Agenda, Motion Carried 5-0 

 

Approval of 09/14/2023 regular meeting 
Motion Ayers/Zierden to approve the minutes as written, Motion carried 5-0. 
 

City Council Liaison Report   

Council Liaison Jensen reported on the October 2, 2023 council meeting.  

 

Open Forum  

No one spoke 

 

Public Hearing - Conditional Use Permit Application C-23-006 Whitebirch Inc. 30898 

Ranchette Drive Breezy Point. Lots 1, 2, 6 & E 7.5 feet of 5 & S 30 ft. of Lots 3 & 5 all in 

Block 1 Whitebirch 11. Parcel 10170646. Construct pickleball courts adjacent to building and 

simulated golf within building. (Recreation Facility Public) Zone Commercial. 

 
The Public hearing was opened by Chairperson Weaver. 

 
Mr. David Landecker representing Whitebirch Inc. reviewed the request to construct outdoor 

pickleball courts (5) and simulated golf within building on property know as Billy’s Bar and 

Restaurant.  

 

Planner Bohnsack reviewed the staff report. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Chair Weaver Closed the Public Hearing. 

 
Motion Weaver/Theis to Approve the following Resolution PC-23-10, Motion Carried 5-0 
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RESOLUTION PC 23-10 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 2023-006 

 
WHEREAS, Whitebirch Inc. has submitted application for Conditional Use Permit to construct and 
operate Recreation facility public (outdoor pickleball and interior simulated golf); and 
 
WHEREAS, Whitebirch Inc. is the owner of the property (Parcel 10170646) Lots 1, 2 & 6 & E 7.5 FT 
OF LOT 5 & S 30 FT OF LOTS 3 & 5 BLOCK 1 WHITEBIRCH ELEVEN Breezy Point, MN; and 
 
WHEREAS, the property is Zoned C Commercial; and 
 
WHEREAS, Pickleball and simulated golf is considered a Recreation Public Facility; and 
 
WHEREAS, Recreation public facility is an appropriate Conditional Use in C zone (§153.140  
C-20); and 
 
WHEREAS, published and mailed notice of hearing to consider CUP application was given to property 
owners within 350 feet; and 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider CUP Application was held Tuesday, October 10, 2023; and 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the City of Breezy Point that 
Conditional Use Permit 2023-006 is approved and be subject to conditions. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE Conditional Use Permit 2023-006 is subject to the following 
conditions; 

1) Applicant shall obtain building permit for structure. 
2) Building shall comply to all setback requirements. 
3) All Structure shall comply with state building code. 
4) Impervious Coverage shall not exceed 50% 
5) All lighting to focus on property.  
6) Entry to facility shall utilize existing entrances. 
7) Fencing shall not exceed 8 foot in height. 

 
Adopted this 10th day of October, 2023. 

 

 

Public Hearing - Conditional Use Permit Application C-23-007 Patricia K Lane Rev Trust 9069 

Apple Lane Breezy Point. Lot 3 Block 1 Copperud First Addition. Parcel 10150537. Construct 

accessory structure 15-20 feet height. Zone R-2. 

Mr. Chuck Lane reviewed his Conditional Use request to construct 40 x 44 accessory 

structure 19’ 6” height. (§153.032 C-3) 

Planner Bohnsack reviewed staff report. 
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Mr. Bohnsack relayed that he has recently become aware that there is conflicting 
information about the size of lot and that the conflict needed to be resolved prior to 
proceeding with the Application. (Size of building dependent on whether the lot is 2 acres or 
more). 
 
Mrs. JoAnne Weaver reviewed the CUP Application and disputed some of the response to 
questions in the CUP Application. 
 
Mr. Jeff Smith reviewed concerns of the neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Kent Hodder spoke to the likeness of Weavers Point Road to an alley and potential 
disruption to the aesthetics.  
 
Mr. Tom Lillehei spoke to the ordinance rules and area measurements of Lakeshore Lots 
dependent on meandering lakeshore.  
 
Mr. Chuck Lane offered Rebuttal. 
 
Mrs. JoAnne Weaver offered Rebuttal. 
 
City Administrator Chanski read following written objections for the record: 
Kent Hodder, Heidi Howard, Jeff Smith, Ron & Nancy Fletcher, Melissa & Alan Spaulding, 
Ken Heen, Jon & Tami Ross, Donald & Sharon Rask, David & Tracy Kaluzniak, Joyce Poppe, 
Mack Graham & Jill Poppe Graham, Philip Howard, Steve & Suzanne Everly. 
 
Chairperson Weaver adjourned the hearing. 
 
Motion Weaver/Brisbin to Table Consideration of CUP 2023-007 pending clarification of Lot 
size and associated building size, Motion Carried 5-0 
 
Planner Bohnsack reviewed a request by Mr. James Sackreiter to extend the 60 day rule for 
action on Variance Application V-23-005. 
 
Motion Weaver/Theis to Table action of Variance V-23-005 to November 14, 2023 meeting, 
Motion Carried 5-0 

 

 
There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 8:03 p.m. 

 

 
__________________________  
Submitted by Jerry Bohnsack 
City Planner 
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CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

Monday, November 06, 2023 at 6:30 PM 

City Hall   8319 Co. Rd. 11   Breezy Point, MN  56472 

(218) 562-4441 | Office Hours 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. | cityadmin@cityofbreezypointmn.us 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL/AMENDMENT OF THE AGENDA 

5. OPEN FORUM 
Items not included in the agenda.  

6. PRESENTATIONS 

A. Life Saving Awards and Certificate of Recognition 

B. Pequot Lakes School District Safe Routes to School 

C. Community Garden Proposal 

7. CONSENT AGENDA 
One action, topics will not be discussed unless removed from consent agenda. Items requiring the 
expenditures of funds are budgeted items or have been previously discussed by the City Council. 
 

A. October 2, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

B. October 17, 2023 City Council Workshop Minutes 

C. Approval of Claims in the Amount of $125,922.72. 

D. Resolution 14-2023 Declaring PERA Contributions for Part-Time Police Officers 

8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 

9. NEW BUSINESS 

A. LRIP Grant Application for Buschmann Road 

B. Pequot Lakes Fire District Ladder Truck Purchase 

C. Hiring of Patrol Officer 

D. Approval of Questica Budget Software 
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E. Discussion on STR Well Testing 

F. Discussion on Golf Cart Rules 

10. OLD BUSINESS 

A. City Hall Final Design 

B. Expansion of the Parks & Recreation Committee 

C. Request to Return Disc Golf Course Event Permit to Parks & Recreation Committee 

D. FNC Corporate Resolution Certification 

11. STAFF REPORTS 

12. MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORTS  

13. STAFF REPORTS 

14. ADJOURN  
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City of Breezy Point 
Notice of Public Hearing 

Tuesday, November 14, 2023, 7:00 p.m. 
Breezy Point City Hall 

 
 
Whom It May Concern: 
 
Notice is hereby given that the City of Breezy Point Planning Commission / Board 
of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, November 14, 2023 at 7:00 
p.m. or shortly thereafter at Breezy Point City Hall, 8319 County Road 11, to 
consider the following; 
 
Conditional Use Permit Application C-23-008 Patricia K Lane Rev Trust 9069 
Apple Lane Breezy Point. Lot 3 Block 1 Copperud First Addition. Parcel 10150537. 
Construct accessory structure 15-20 feet height. 1600 sq. ft. Zone R-2. 
 
A notice relative to above listed request is sent to all property owners located 
within 350 feet of the applicant’s property. Please share this information with 
your neighbor in the event that any property owner has been missed, or that our 
records are not correct. 
 
Public is invited to attend and be heard on these matters.  
 
Jerry Bohnsack, Planner 
City of Breezy Point 
218-569-1003 
planner@cityofbreezypointmn.us 
 
 
 

Echo Journal 
November 1 & 8, 2023 
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TO:   Planning Commission 
 
FROM:  Jerry Bohnsack 
 
Meeting of November 14, 2023 
 
Conditional Use Permit Application 2023-008 
Applicant: Patricia K. Lane Rev. Trust 
Property Address: 9069 Apple Lane 
Parcel ID: 10150537 
Legal Description: Lot 3 Block 1 Copperud First Addition to Breezy Point  
Zoned: Medium Density Residential (R-2)  
 
Code §153.032 Medium Density Residential (R-2) 

 

Conditional Use Request:  

 Construct detached accessory structure (40’ x 40’) Height 18’ 0” 

 

The Property 

Lot 3 Block 1 Copperrud First Addition is a 81,853sq. ft. lot (1.87 acres) located in Copperud 1st 

Addition NW shore Pelican Lake (Nelson Bay). Lot is served by municipal sewer and access to lot 

and adjacent lots from Apple Lane (private easement). Zoning of the Area. R-2 Zone. 

Applicant has applied for building Permit to construct dwelling on lot south of Apple Lane and is 

proposing a detached accessory structure north of Apple Lane access to both structures from 

Apple Lane.  

 

Findings 
Upon review of a Conditional Use application the commission needs to consider the findings as 
required in Section §153.119 (E).  In review the commission should state whether or not the 
finding is acceptable towards granting the CUP, if applicable. 
   
The following findings must be met:  

(a) The use or development is an appropriate conditional use in the land use zone 

The property is zoned R-2 and the request is appropriate under Section §153.044 & §153.032. 
(b) The use or development with conditions conforms to the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.   

(c)  The use with conditions is compatible with the existing neighborhood.  

 (d)  The use with conditions would not be injurious to the public health, safety, welfare, 

decency, order, comfort, convenience, appearance or prosperity of the city. 

 
The following must be considered: 
 (a) The conditional use should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property 
in the immediate vicinity for the purpose permitted on that property, nor substantially diminish 
or impair property values in the immediate vicinity; 
 (b) The conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding vacant property for uses predominant in the area; 
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 (c) The conditional use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for 
public facilities and services, and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the 
community; 
The use does not require any additional public infrastructure. 
 (d) The conditional use will have vehicular approaches to the property which are so designed 
as not to create traffic congestion or an interference with traffic on surrounding public 
thoroughfares; 
The proposed use is in keeping with the residential character of the neighborhood creating 
nominal additional traffic flow.  
 (e) Adequate measures have been taken to provide sufficient off-street parking and loading 
space to serve the proposed use; 
The use is in keeping with the residential character of the neighborhood creating nominal 
additional parking or loading requirements.  
 (f) Adequate measures have been taken or will be taken to prevent or control offensive 
odor, fumes, dust, noise and vibration, so none of these will constitute a nuisance and to control 
lights and signs in such a manner that no disturbance to neighboring properties will result; 
The proposed use is in keeping with the residential character of the neighborhood.  No commercial 
use of the property is proposed as a condition of the CUP.  
 (g) The conditional use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic 
or historical feature of major significance; and 
      (h) The conditional use will promote the prevention and control of pollution of the ground 
and surface waters including sedimentation and control of nutrients. 
The proposed use is in keeping with the residential character of the neighborhood.  
 

 Applicant has filed the appropriate application for CUP. 
 Applicant has paid the appropriate fee for the application. 

 Public notice of Conditional Use Hearing was published in the legal newspaper and all 
property owners within 350’ were given mailed notice of said hearing.  

 Public Hearing was held on Tuesday, November 14, 2023. 
 
Staff has reviewed the following: 

 Site Plan 
 CUP Application 
 Building Code compliance 

 
§153.032 C-3 
Accessory Structure Height in excess of 15 to 20 feet in height. 
 
The following may be appropriate conditions for approval of C.U.P.  

1) Applicant shall obtain Building Permit for Accessory structure. 
2) Applicant shall comply with all setback requirements. 
3) Siding and Roofing of principal structure and accessory structure shall be of similar 

materials and color. 
4) All structures shall comply with state building code. 
5) Height of accessory structure shall not exceed 18 feet. 
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From: Frie, Jacob (DNR) <Jacob.Frie@state.mn.us>  
Sent: Friday, September 1, 2023 2:57 PM 
To: Deb Runksmeier <drunksmeier@cityofbreezypointmn.us> 
Cc: Jerry Bohnsack <jbohnsack@cityofbreezypointmn.us>; Petrik, Daniel (DNR) <daniel.petrik@state.mn.us> 
Subject: RE: Breezy Point Public Notice - 32601 Timberlane Point  

 
Good afternoon Deb: 
The MN DNR offers the following comments regarding the Sackreiter variance request(s): 
 
The Minnesota DNR recommends DENIAL of the OHW setback request for the following reasons: 
 

1.) The Variance is not due to circumstances unique to the property, and is created by the property 
owner: 
a) Based on the certificate of survey provided from Lakes Area Surveying revised 8/21/2023, 

the existing residence is at 25 feet from OHW, represents a 75% existing deviation from the 
75’ GD classified lake setback. Further encroaching an additional one foot towards the OHW 
represents an exasperation of the issue, cause increased recreation and potential vegetation 
modification, increase impervious surfaces, and increase stormwater run-off close to open-
water. This may result in reduced water quality benefits and a reduction in near-water 
habitat within the Shore Impact Zone (SIZ). 

b) Unless other information is supplied to the contrary, there appears to be ample area to add 
an addition to the house on the west side, further away from the lake, and in an area 
already covered by existing concrete patio surfaces. It is also not clear why an addition could 
not be considered to the rear of the house or somewhere on the back-sides away from the 
lake.  
 

2.) The variance is not in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance: 
a) The proposed 8’ addition to the east may end up causing a new variance from dwelling unit 

to septic tank – which MPCA rules mandates a minimum 10’ setback from dwelling units to 
septic tanks. Doing so could cause maintenance access issues for pumpers and maintainers 
in the future. Measurements are not shown on the survey, but since the min. 10’ distance is 
in doubt, the survey should be updated to include this information and a separate additional 
variance request will need to be called-out for and published within statutory timelines prior 
to a public hearing. 

b) According to the certificate of survey, the proposed addition will result in an impervious 
coverage of 35.56%. According to the City of Breezy Point’s Zoning Ordinance, Section 
153.032 G23, the maximum allowed impervious coverage on this medium density 
residential (R-2) unsewered lot is 25%. Also, according to MN Rule 6120.3400 subp. 11 B(1), 
impervious surface coverage on residential lots in the Shoreland area must not exceed 25%. 
Any proposed improvements to this lot that involve increased impervious surfaces cannot 
and must not be considered unless/until the impervious coverage is reduced to 25%. 
Further, the Minnesota DNR would not be / is not supportive of any variance consideration 
to deviate from maximum impervious coverage LGU and State Rules. 

a. For the above impervious coverage comment, the certificate of survey should be 
revised showing a detailed plan of how and where impervious surfaces are to be 
reduced to meet City and State shoreland rules standards, prior to considering the 
variance request for OHW setback due to a proposed addition. And, since it may 
result in an additional variance request for impervious coverage, a separate 
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additional variance request will need to be called-out for and published within 
statutory timelines prior to a public hearing. 

b. There appears to be ample opportunity to reduce impervious surface coverage by 
eliminating all of the concrete surfaces within the 75’ building setback and also 
narrow the existing driveways and parking areas in the rear lot zone. 

 
Thank you for allowing the DNR with an opportunity to comment on this application. Per Minnesota 
Rules, please be sure to send a copy of the record/notice of decision with supporting findings of fact 
within 10 days of decision for this application. 
 

Jacob Frie 
Area Hydrologist | Division of Ecological and Water Resources 

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
1601 Minnesota Drive 
Brainerd, MN, 56401 
Phone: 218-203-4367 
Email: Jacob.frie@state.mn.us 
mndnr.gov 
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 TO:   Planning Commission 
 
FROM:  Jerry Bohnsack 
 
Meeting of September 12, 2023 
 
Variance Request 2023-005 
Applicant: James & Susan Sackreiter   
Legal Description: Lots 31 & portion of vacated Timberlane Point. Trotter-Cade 
Address: 32601 Timberlane Point, Breezy Point MN 56472 
Property Identification Number (PIN): 10030538 
Zoning: Residential Medium Density R-2 
Applicable Code: 153.007, 153.032, 153.044, 153.045, 153.120 
 
Request: 
Expand legal nonconforming use 8 ft. x 32 ft. addition to dwelling unit. 24 ft. from OHW. 
 
Property: 
The property is located on Timberlane Point (vacated portion) Access to property from shared 
driveway on adjacent 32635 Timberlane Point. This property and adjacent properties (east) is a 
narrow peninsula in Lake Ossawinnamakee. The property currently hosts a dwelling, two out 
buildings, driveway, and miscellaneous concrete ground cover. The existing dwelling is located 
within the 75 ft. setback and the NE corner of the dwelling is 25 ft. from OHW. 
 
Because the dwelling is located within the 75 ft. setback from OHW the dwelling is considered 
Legal Non-conforming use. 
 
The applicant is seeking variance to expand existing dwelling (legal non-conforming use) with 
addition 8’ x 32’ on East wall of dwelling NE corner of proposed addition 24 ft. +- from OHW. 
 
The existing impervious coverage of the original Lot 31 is 31.24% 
 
 
 

VARIANCE.  A legally permitted deviation as provided in M.S. § 462.357, Subd 6, as it 

may be amended from time to time, from the provision of this chapter as  

deemed necessary by the Board of Adjustment when the strict interpretation of the 

ordinance would create practical difficulty and be impractical because of circumstances,  

relating to lot size, shape, topography or other characteristics of the property, and  

when the deviation from the ordinance with any attached conditions will still be in 
keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Variances cannot create a land use 
not permitted in a zone. 
 
 
Variance Review: 
 

 Variance Review §153.120 E 1-5 

(E) Variances shall be decided within a reasonable time with considerations for the  
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following: 

(1) The strict interpretation of the ordinance would be impractical because of 

circumstances relating to lot size, shape, topographic or other characteristics of the 

property not created by the land owner; 

  (2) The deviation from the ordinance with any attached conditions will still be in keeping 

with the spirit and intent of the ordinance; 

  (3) The land use created by the variance is permitted in the zoning district where the 

property is located; 

  (4) The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and 

  (5)  The variance is not for economic reasons alone, but reasonable use of the property 

does not exist under the ordinance. 

 

Findings: 

1) The applicant contends that the practical difficulty is ____________________ 

2) The property is part of a 1961 Plat. 

3) The use is consistent with character of surrounding Neighborhood. 

4) Impervious coverage is proposed to be 32.44%. 

5) __________________________________ 

 

 
The following finding of fact may be used to support denial of the Variance request. 

1) The property preexists subdivision and zoning regulations. 
2) The impervious Coverage does exceed 25% (31.24%) 
3) The proposed expansions does encroach OHW more than the existing dwelling. 
4) Proposed impervious coverage 32.44% 

 
The following may be used to support Approval of the of the Variance request. 

1) The subdivision was created prior to zoning and subdivision regulations. (1961) 
2) The Request is inharmony with general purpose and intent of official controls and 

consistent with comprehensive plan. 
3) The property owner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner. 
4) The plight of the owner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by 

the owner. 
5) The Variance of granted will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
6) The practical difficulty is _________________________. 
7) If approved the following may be conditions of approval: 

a) Minimum elevation of lowest floor 1210 
b) Maximum impervious coverage ? 
c) Develop surface water retention and management plan. 
d) Other. 

 
 
Planning Commission/Board of Review Direction 
The Board may by resolution choose to approve, deny, or modify the requested variance. The 
resolution should clearly state the practical difficulty and reasons for approval, denial, or 
modification of the variance. 
 

32

Section 9, ItemA.


	Top
	Section 5, ItemA.	October 10, 2023 Regular Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes
	Minutes 10 10 2023

	Section 6, ItemA.	November 6, 2023 City Council Meeting
	November 6 2023 City Council Meeting Agenda

	Section 8, ItemA.	Public Hearing: Conditional Use Permit Application C-23-008 Patricia K Lane Rev Trust 9069 Apple Lane. Lot 3 Block 1 Copperud First Addition. parcel 10150537. Construct 1,600 SQ FT Accessory Structure 15-20 Feet in Height. Zone R-2
	Public Notice 11 14 2023
	Lane Application C-23-008
	Lane Map
	Lane Garage prints
	Lane Survey
	Memo Lane CUP 2023-008

	Section 9, ItemA.	Variance V-23-005 James and Susan Sackreiter 32601 Timberlane Point. Lot 31 Trotter-Cade. Parcel 10030538. Request to Expand Legal Non-Conforming Use (Dwelling). Proposed 8'x32' Addition to Dwelling. Proposed Addition 24 Feet from OHW. Zone R-2
	Sackreiter Letter
	V-23-005 Sackreiter Application
	Sackreiter Map
	REVISED Sackreiter Survey
	DNR Letter
	Memo Variance 2023-005 Sackreiter

	Bottom

